Page 1 of 3

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of
the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and William A. Thayer Construction, Inc.,
hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is June 19, 2012,

THE COUNTY AND THE CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK.

The CONTRACTOR shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract as herein defined and shall
furnish all work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a
good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project: REFURBISH YOUTH CENTER
KITCHEN - 970 CIRCLE DRIVE, SALINAS CA, PROJECT NO. 8538, BID PACKAGE NO. 10310.

All work shall be completed in strict conformance with the plans, specifications, and working details
prepared by LIST ENGINEERING and the provisions of the documents listed in Article 6 below, and to the
satisfaction of the COUNTY.

ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR START AND COMPLETION.

CONTRACTOR shall commence the work on the starting date established in the Notice to Proceed and
shall complete the bid work within the overall project duration of 40 days as it pertains to CON-
TRACTOR’s scope of work as defined by the contract documents. Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall
coordinate their work with all other contractors whose work is affected by the scope of work defined in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to provide appropriate labor, material and equipment in
response to adjustments in the Project Schedule made by the Monterey County Director of Public Works or
" his/her designee during the course of the project in order to maintain the required progress.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT PRICE.

The COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR as full consideration for the performance of the contract, subject
to any additions or deductions as provided in the contract documents, the contract sum of: One hundred
fifty-nine thousand, one hundred thirty-nine dollars (Amount written out in words),

($159,139) (Amount written in Numbers))

ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IN CASE ALL THE WORK CALLED FOR UNDER THE CONTRACT
IN ALL PARTS AND REQUIREMENTS IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DAMAGE WILL BE SUSTAINED BY THE COUNTY, AND THAT
IT IS AND WILL BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO DETERMINE THE
ACTUAL DAMAGE WHICH THE COUNTY WILL THEREBY SUSTAIN. THE PARTIES
THEREFORE AGREE THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL PAY TO THE COUNTY THE SUM SET
FORTH IN THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY, FOR EACH CALENDAR DAY OF DELAY

1/23/12 Version




: Page2 of 3
UNTIL THE WORK IS COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED. CONTRACTOR AND HIS SURETY SHALL
BE LIABLE FOR THE TOTAL AMOUNT THEREOF. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PAY SAID
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ESTABLISHED HEREIN, AND FURTHER AGREES THAT THE COUNTY
MAY DEDUCT THE AMOUNT THEREOF FROM ANY MONIES DUE OR THAT MAY BECOME
DUE THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THE CONTRACT.

ARTICLE 5. NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS.

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract and is
entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in Public Contract
Code Section 9201.

ARTICLE 6. COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT.

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are
component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

Notice to Contractors Inviting Formal Bids

Information for Bidders

Bid, as accepted

List of Subcontractors

Noncollusion Affidavit

Workers” Compensation certificate

Affidavit Concerning Employment of Undocumented Aliens _
Contractor's Certification of Good-Faith Effort to Hire Monterey Bay Area Residents
Bid Bond or Bidder’s Security

Agreement

Performance Bond

Payment Bond for Public Works

Insurance Certificate

General Conditions of Bid #10310 Project Manual

Special Conditions of Bid #10310 Project Manual

Specifications & Plans

Working Details

Project Addenda Nos. 1, 2.3 & 4 as issued.

All of the above-named contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the
above-named contract documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

1/23/12 Version




=

Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall

be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

Name: Paul H. Greenway, P.E.
Title: * Acting Director of Public Works

Date: , 2012

APPROVED ASTO FORM .

( E@mmc—r-sipijmm
By: »

Name: Mike Derr

Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date: 22— , 2012

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY

COUNTY COUNSEL

Gynthiar-Flasson > 572 ° Ay (e

Name:
Title: Deputy County Counsel
Date: = [14 , 2012

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS

COUNTY AUDITOR- NWﬁbER
By:
y Ju )

Name: Gary Giboney /

Title:  Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller

Date: g~\k\~ , 2012

APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/INSURANCE

LANGUAGE

RISK MANAGEMENT
RISK MANAGEMBINTY OF MONTEREY
By: APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/
INSURANCE LANGUAGE
Name: Steven F. Mauck
Title:  Risk Mayager ' 7
Date: Date: S L 2012

1/23/12 Version

CONTRACTOR: William

By:

e 4
Name (of Principal): WiIliami{kf‘hayer\pﬁ
Title: President

el
Date: ] / , 2012 -
By'j %ZLE JALEL Qﬁé%@ﬂ .

Name (of Secondary): Lynne Thayer

Title: Secretary

Date: W&J/{/ / , 2012

[~
COMPANY ADq)RESS: 2600 Garden Road, Suite 215

Monterey, CA 93940

Contractor’s License Type: C .

License Number: 605259
License Expiration Date: 01/31/13

NOTE: CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED
AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS’ STATE LICENSE
BOARD. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR
MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS’
STATE LICENSE BOARD/P O BOX 26000/ SACRAMENTO CA
95826

INSTRUCTIONS: If bidder is a corporation, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with
the signatures of authorized officers or agents and the docu-
ment shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership,
the full name of the firm shall be set forth above together with
the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign
contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an
individual, his signature shall be placed above




Bond #1000933846
Premium: $4,774.00

DIVISION 00600 PERFORMANCE BOND

REFURBISH YOQUTH CENTER KITCHEN, SALINAS, CA
PROJECT 8534, BID #10310

Page [ of2

PERFORMANCE BOND
(Public Contract Code Section 20129)

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

William A, Thayer Constructlon, Inc.

as Contractor, for the following project: REFURBISH YOUTH CENTER KITCHEN, 970
CIRCLE DRIVE, SALINAS CA, PROJECT NO. 8538, BID PACKAGE NO, 10310; and-

WHEREBAS, Principal, ag Contractor, is requived to furnish a bond in connection wlth said
conlract, fo secure the faithful performance of said contract,

NOW, THEREFORE, we _William A. Thayer Construction, Inc.

ag Principal, and _U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unte the County of Monterey, a polifical subdivision of the
State of California (herefnatler called "County"), in the penal sum o
One hundred thirty nine & rio/380ars (§_159,139.00), for the payment of which sum in

- lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be mads, we bind ourselves, our heirs,

executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or
assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the
covenants, conditlons, and agresments in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein
provided, on Principal's patt to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein
specified and in all respects according to thefr true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify,
defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its boatd of supervisors, and its officers, .
agents and employees as thereln stiptlated, then this obligation shall become null and void;
otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue,

. Suiety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of tinie, alteration or addition to the
terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the
specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and
it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of tine, alteration or addition fo the
terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the wark, or to the specifications.

11752 Verston

£ One hundred fifty nine thousand




DIVISION 00600 PBRFORMANCB BOND

REFURBISH YOUTH:CENTER KITCHEN, SALINAS, CA
PROJECT 8538, BID #10310

Pnge2 of2

‘Whenever the Priﬁcipal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by
the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract,
Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

1, Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Montetey for completing the Contract in
accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and
Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such
bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progtesses (even though there
should be a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion
arranged under this paragtaph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of
the contract price,

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all
litigation expenses incurred by the County in such sutt includmg attorneys' fees, court costs, expert
witness fees and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parlies have executed this instrument under their

several seals this 30thday of . April , 2012, the nate and corporate seal of each

corporate party being heteto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative,

pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) _ William A. Thayer Construction, Inc.
Priggipal - '

By: : _"I)- S
Title: ZZZ{&’!)’&‘W_L;

U.S. Specialty Insurance Cbmpany
Surety ’

. e,

Cec:Lly .)Gipson™  f
Title; _Attorne J_n—fact

(Cotporate Seal)

Attach: ) Copy of anthorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or cettified copy of unrevoked
appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Cetlificate bylaws or other instrument entitling ot authorlzing

person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

1/1/12 Version




N QIO

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMN]TY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY  U.S. SPECIALTY INSUR.A\NCI: COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Cornpany, a California ccrporatzon, United States
Maryland r,orIll or uﬁﬁl i dijy ' S d"‘ﬁh:emalty Insurance_Ce
e5¢ prese ts](n ”‘ ui ] r1||

lrjﬂull i 0V W

ng u:ola or Cecily M. Gipson ofSan
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and autherity
hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings
nstluments or contracts of-suretys ude riders, amendment idlico 1 of surety, proyiding=|
escnof exceed e Vilion+ i 0 Al 80 mﬂ,nouars 600
ttorney shall exp on March 13‘l|ﬁi‘|?ﬁ|1‘|'§u Inﬂfl”' il

au crlty of the following resolutions aﬁopte?by the Boards of Directors of the'

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full
power and authnnly to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following

lﬁ-r-’anclsco, California

€s:

prnwssuns
- i il
= iven full power ﬂndfl tife ‘ﬁ"“!ill“"] thy “H e of and on behalf o
greements or nml | i h ”" d le er o J[afl ; ikl Hor obligatory undg g%@
nal estimaltes on engineg |‘ng{\I ‘ e ar _lraII Land any and all5 ocumeiits canceling or terminating the:Comps
thereunder, and any such instruments so execu[ié lany such Altorney-in- Fact shall be bindingupontheGompany as if signed by the President and- seaied and effected
Y- 1 pany -

by the Corpornte Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafier affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating
thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing fﬂcsunl]c signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to

cifiggto which it is attached i '\
M N%‘ dwﬁi il ||. HI
=instrument to b'ﬁ %NH ﬂ| hnﬁﬂl pelate seals to

i IIJ u| W

nota uplr ﬂlLl |l||q% ‘ nie utlace
Lp L T

Img I

q S ravedtos
“on the basis of satlsfactOly evidence {0 be the person whose name is subscube 1 the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

ey

Signature ﬂ/fn{.{fm L. Agrse (Seal)

Notary Public « California
Los Angeles Coualy
Coma. Expires Mar 18, 2015

1, Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary of American_Contractors [ndemnity Company,,

Y I‘_{(f j'? % tle,s”%gety Company and U. &SpLagty
egoing is a tr é'“”l I i Power of At
e = g

iDirectors, set @
In Witness Whereof, [ have he21el.ir.1£o set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this _30th day
, 20

of April

o said Compani_es, which is still in fi
= Attorney are in full force and effect.

I ¥ .Y Y

Bond No, 1000933846
Agency No. 2009
5 | ||la|

W

]l
lH | huﬁ

O




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

OO aleray 72 = R ‘o

£ State of Qalifornia

County of _San Francisco

On4 Z’D 22 before me, _Alicia Arellano, Notary Public

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appearedCecilV M. Gipson

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(#j whose name(g] isiare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
. to me that hefshefthey executed the same in
& bietherfthelt authorized capacity(ie€), and that by
hig/heritheir signature(g) on the instrument the
person(g), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(g} acted, executed the instrument.

ALICIA ARELLANO
Commission # 1912415

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the

. . z .

‘ & e Notary Public - California 2 laws of the Stete of California that the foregoing

™/ San Francisco County = high d

; o My Somm, Exgires Novz.?_oM[ ~ Pparagraph lg'true ” correc
i B

EECIERERS Co Troew o o0 WITNESS Z:dando cial 'seal.

Signature: (.,C G L/
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Dacument:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

& Signer's Name: Signer's Name:
O Corporate Officer — Title(s): O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Individual . D Individual
1 Partner — (] Limited O3 General Top of thumb here 3 Partner — [ Limited O General Top of thumb here
1 Attorney in Fact [J Attorney in Fact
[0 Trustee [ Trustee
O Guardian or Conservator [0 Guardian or Conservator
O Other: [0 Other:
Signer Is Representing: ______ Signer Is Representing:

© 2010 Nalional Notary Assucia!iun‘:'N;l\nnalNotary.org - 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5807




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of ’“Wdto-,‘-‘)-u\

—
on 5- 22

Date

before me,

m\“(‘ﬁrmw

T

ere [nsert Nae and Title of the Officer

ersonally appeared
p Yy app ‘Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
. be the person(s) whose namefs) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefhey executed the same in histhesftheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/hertheir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the personfs) acted, executed the instrument.

DENISE A. HANCOCK
Commission # 1845619 ,
Notary Pubfic - California ;
Monterey County =
My Comm. Expires Apr 20, 2013

[

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. |

Signature
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person;.s relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Plb

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date:

Numbero};s:’

Signer's Name:
O Individual

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:
O Individual

O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner —[J Limited [0 General- pmmwemmmrems

O Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER
Top of thumb here

O Trustee
O Guardian or Copsérvator
O Other: /

Signer Is Representing:

O Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — O Limited [ General
0O Attorney in Fact

O Trustee

O Guardian or Conservator

O Cther:

Signer Is Representing:

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

Top of thumb here




Premium: Included

Bond #1000933846

DLVISION 00610 PAYMBNT BOND

REPURBISH YOUTH CENTER KITCHEN, SALINAS, CA
TROJECT 8538, BID 10310

Pagelof2

PAYMENT BOND
(Civil Code section.3248)

WHERREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

William A, Thayer Construction, Inc.

as Contractor, a contract for the following project: REFURBISH YOUTH CENTER KITCHEN,
970 CIRCLE DRIVE, SALINAS CA, PROJECT NO. 8538, BID PACKAGE NO. 10310; and

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is tequired to fornish a bond in conneotion with said contract, to
secure the payment of claims of laborors, mechanics, materlalimen, and other petsons furnishing labor
and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THERRFORE, we  William A. Thayer Construction, Inc.

a8 Principal, and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State
of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section
3181 in the penal sum ofone hundred fifty nine thousand*  pojars ($159,139.00
for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind
outselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
these presents, '

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, ot subcontractors
(1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 3181 with respect to any labor or
matetials finished by said persons on the project deseribed above, or (2) fails to pay in full all

omounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with tespect fo work or labor
performed under the cantract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts
required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Devslopment Department from
the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code

section 13020 with respect to such woxk and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same,

Sutety hereby stipulates nnd agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to fhe terms *
of the contract on the call for'bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications
accompanylng the same, shall in any way affeot its obligation vnder this bond, and it does hereby waive
notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the
call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications,

*one hundred thirty nine and no/100

11112 Version




DIVISION 00610 PAYMENT BOND

REFURBISH YOUTH CENTER KITCHEN, SALINAS, CA
- PROJECT $538, BID #10310
Page2 of2

If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation
expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including altorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees’
and investigation expenses.

This bond inuzes to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 318 1, and such
petsons or their asslgns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any
limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 3247 et seq, (Civil Code, Division 3, Part 4, Title 15,
Chapter 7: Payment Boud for Public Works),

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden patties have executed this instrument under their several
seals this 30th dayor.  April » 2012, the natne and corporate seal of each

corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly sipned by its undersigned representative,

pusuant fo authority of its governing body.

William A. Thayer Construction, Tnc. -

{Corporate Seal)
A 4
Tite _pahipsns T
(Corporate Seal) U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

Title  Attorney-in-fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization For signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked
appointrent, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Cerlificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing
person exeouting bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

11412 Yersion




S W 04

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY  UNITED STATES SURETY COMI’ANV U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States
Maryland corpc‘nlr‘latm "” H[:recmlty Tnsurance=C@mpan s corporation (collectiyvel hi
ese presents;Hak a P

Inullh W Sﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁ -

||||h| i
cola or Cecily M. Gipson Mﬁncisco, California
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority
hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognlzances, undertakings
“or other instruments or contracts ofssugetysh de riders, amendh ﬂ sﬂ : rT" H id
does not exceed ur MlIllDﬂ****]f \Hm il
r=of “Attorney shall exp ; -'III‘ iMhisRg e f"}llhorney is granfedmui
authority of the following resolutions adop ed t by the Boards of Directors oft Compamcs
Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full
power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following
provisions: I\||!‘,!I|I i " .
P I I
iven full power ar}diﬁq‘ﬂ I q an hil‘g} n

e of and on behalf ofsthiE
i

% acts reements or in e “I"Inr obligatory un, a&g
ot mal mates on enginee

@ rracts" and any and all*natices=
ndcr and any such instruments so execuled’ uch Attorney in-Fact shall be binding tUpon=th
by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating
thereto by faCSImlle and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to
il

which it is attached : |
strument to b LWM JH ilthe
o 1

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY  U.S, SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

ik

_~CorporaigzSzals A5

I T8

“l[”k

,ﬂ iel P. Aguilar

koo (e

tober, 2011, befor ﬁ ppal ed D
‘ontractors Indemnity CM SUnited=s ety Compan and /US| ¢ C lnsu ance Compan;

on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be’ the person whose name is subscribed F’ the w1thm instrument and acknowledged't‘o me that
he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

e Wl e state of Ca
mm ’|Im||”h" HT lh I

Signature f/ LBusal Alvie (Seal) i
Irthermore, the rest JH"”FJW

Hﬁ*

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 30th  day
of Apri o 2012

LTY OF PER
ind official sea|i

DEBOAAH REESET:
Commission # 132604
Notary Public - Calitornia

Los Angeles County =

My Come, Expires er HL 2015

urety Company and U.S. Sp

ek
T R

ntractors Indemnity Com

ndiforegoing is a tw FT;J

1, Jeannie zee, Assistant Secretary of Americar
Insurance Company, do hereby certi
- said Companies, which is still in i

~Attorney are in full force and effect., o == T

9:‘

Bond Mo, 1000933846
Agency No. 2009

II'IIW

'

IH"ﬂiww“ i LY /A

il

il

V




%

P

SRR

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

State of California

County of _San Francisco

on 4-30-/2 before me, Alicia Arvellano, Notary Public

Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officar

personally appearedCecily M. Gipson

Name(s} of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(#] whose name(g] istare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that hef/shelthey executed the same in
bigtherlilveft authorized capacity(jes), and that by
his/herithefr signaturefg) on the instrument the
person(g), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

S A A & o

el b B b &

ALICIA ARELLANO E
Commission # 1812415
Notary Public - California

San Francisco County
My Comm. Expires Nov 7, 2014

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the

LYN
o
2
@
9,
-
@
S,
Q
2
g
g

T3
)
o
=
2
B
-
5
o
)
=
@

Q
=3
5

@

Signature: (1
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document |
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

0 Corporate Officer — Title(s): O Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[ Individual [ Individual
O Partner — O Limited 3 General | Top of thumb here [ Partner — O Limited [ General { Top of thumb here
O Attorney in Fact ] Attorney in Fact

O Trustee {d Trustee

[ Guardian or Conservator (J Guardian or Conservator

O Other: {J Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

st e AN e

K
© 2010 Nalional Notary Association + NalionalNolary.org + 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) - Item #5907




State of California

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County o%m)\.u

On 6-"%"‘1:)\

Date

before me,

personally appeared

[ty

Here Ingér{ Name and Titie Jf th

W), “ifwm Tha TS

Name(s) of Signens)

DENISE A. HANCOCK
Commission # 1845619,
Notary. Public - California
Monterey County

Tz
b3
2

Comm. Expires Apr 20,.2013.

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person{s) whose name(s} isfare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefhey executed the same in his/herAheir authorized
capacity(ies); and that by his/her#heir signature(s) on the
instrument the person{s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official

Signature

Slgrfature of Notary Public

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

/Almber of Pages:

Capacity(ies) Claimed hy Signer(s)

Signer's Name:

Signer's Name:
O Individual
O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner — O Limited O Ge
O Attorney in Fact
O Trustee

O Guardian or Consep¥ator
O Other:_

Signer Is F!?;é@enﬁng:

ral

Top of thumb here

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF SIGNER

O Individual

O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
O Partner — [ Limited O General
[ Attorney in Fact

O Trustee

[ Guardian or Conservator

[ Other:

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
o]

F SIGNER

Top of thumb here

Signer Is Representing:

TR

&2
©2007 National

lary Associalion » 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 + Chatsworth, CA 81313-2402+ www.NationalNotary.org Item #5807 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

%




